the proforma adjustments have no tax impacts. Actual results could differ materially from the pro forma presentation included herein depending on these
factors, among others.

The unaudited combined pro forma financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and are not indicative of the operating results or
financial position that would have occurred had the reconsolidation of NCM LLC occurred on June 29, 2023 for the unaudited combined Pro Forma Balance
Sheet, or on December 31, 2021 for the unaudited combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the six months ended June 29, 2023 and year ended
December 29, 2022. Readers should not rely on the unaudited combined pro forma financial statements as being indicative of the historical operating results
that the Company would have achieved if the reconsolidation had occurred on such dates or any future operating results or financial position that it will
experience after the effective date of the emergence from bankruptcy of NCM LLC.

NATIONAL CINEMEDIA, INC.
Unaudited Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of June 29, 2023

(In millions, except share and per share data)

Historical NCM,
Inc. Consolidated

Historical, as
adjusted,

 NCM LLC
(Note 1)

Pro Forma
 Adjustments

(Note 3)
Eliminations

 (Note 3)
Pro Forma NCM,

Inc. Combined
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15.5  $ 23.7  $ (15.5) (a) $ —  $ 23.7
Short-term marketable securities 1.0  —  —  —  1.0
Receivables, net 0.2  59.3  —  (0.2) (i) 59.3
Prepaid administrative fees to managing member —  0.6  —  (0.6) (i) —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7.1  8.2  —  (3.2) (i) 12.1

Total current assets 23.8  91.8  (15.5) (4.0) 96.1
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Property and equipment, net —  11.6  3.2  (b) —  14.8
Intangible assets, net —  432.3  (17.3) (c) —  415.0
Other investments —  0.9  —  —  0.9
Long-term investments 7.7  —  (7.7) (h) —  (i) —
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate 11.9  —  437.2  (d) (449.1) (i) —
Debt issuance costs, net —  2.4  —  —  2.4
Other assets —  9.4  —  —  9.4

Total non-current assets 19.6  456.6  415.4  (449.1) 442.5

TOTAL ASSETS $ 43.4  $ 548.4  $ 399.9  $ (453.1) $ 538.6
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY/(DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Amounts due to founding members, net $ —  $ 11.8  $ —  $ —  $ 11.8
Amounts due to managing member, net —  0.2  —  (0.2) (i) —
Payable to founding members under tax receivable agreement 1.1  —  (0.9) (e) —  0.2
Accrued expenses 0.8  0.7  —  —  1.5
Accrued payroll and related expenses 1.7  7.8  —  —  9.5
Accounts payable 2.4  35.5  —  —  37.9
Deferred revenue 3.8  12.4  —  (3.8) (i) 12.4
Other current liabilities —  1.1  —  —  1.1

Total current liabilities 9.8  69.5  (0.9) (4.0) 74.4
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:  .

Long-term debt —  10.0  —  —  10.0
Payable to founding members under tax receivable agreement 52.9  —  (39.3) (e) —  13.6
Other liabilities —  5.7  —  —  5.7

Total non-current liabilities 52.9  15.7  (39.3) —  29.3
Total liabilities 62.7  85.2  (40.2) (4.0) 103.7

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
EQUITY/(DEFICIT):

NCM, Inc. Stockholders’ Equity/(Deficit):
Preferred stock —  —  —  —  —
Common stock 1.7  —  0.8  (f) —  2.5
NCM LLC’s Members’ Equity —  463.2  (14.1) (g) (449.1) (i) —
Additional paid in capital/(deficit) (132.3) —  266.2  (f) —  133.9
Retained earnings (distributions in excess of earnings) 111.3  —  187.2  (e)(h) —  (i) 298.5

Total NCM, Inc. stockholders’ equity/(deficit) (19.3) 463.2  440.1  (449.1) 434.9
Noncontrolling interests —  —  —  —  —

Total equity/(deficit) (19.3) 463.2  440.1  (449.1) 434.9

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY/(DEFICIT) $ 43.4  $ 548.4  $ 399.9  $ (453.1) $ 538.6

See accompanying Notes to unaudited combined Pro Forma Financial Statements.

NATIONAL CINEMEDIA, INC.
Unaudited Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations

Six months ended June 29, 2023
(In millions, except share and per share data)

Historical NCM, Inc.
Consolidated

Historical, as
adjusted,

 NCM LLC
 (Note 1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma NCM,

Inc. Combined
REVENUE $ 49.7  $ 45.8  $ —  $ 95.5
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Advertising operating costs 6.7  29.2  —  35.9
Network costs 2.7  1.9  —  4.6
Theater access fees and revenue share to founding
members 23.3  4.2  —  27.5
Selling and marketing costs 10.6  9.0  —  19.6
Administrative and other costs 33.3  21.6  —  54.9
Depreciation expense 1.5  1.1  0.4  (j) 3.0
Amortization of intangibles 7.1  5.4  6.7  (k) 19.2

Total 85.2  72.4  7.1  164.7
OPERATING LOSS (35.5) (26.6) (7.1) (69.2)

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES (INCOME):
Interest on borrowings 27.1  (26.1) —  1.0
(Gain) loss on modification of debt 0.4  —  —  0.4
Loss (gain) on re-measurement of the payable to
founding members under the tax receivable
agreement 3.4  —  —  3.4
Gain on sale of asset (0.3) —  —  (0.3)
Gain on deconsolidation of affiliate (557.7) —  557.7  (l) —
Other non-operating expenses (income) 0.3  —  —  0.3

Total (526.8) (26.1) 557.7  4.8
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 491.3  (0.5) (564.8) (74.0)

Income tax expense —  —  —  —
NET INCOME (LOSS) 491.3  (0.5) (564.8) (74.0)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (8.5) —  8.5  (m) —

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NCM, INC. 499.8  (0.5) (573.3) (74.0)
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO NCM, INC. $ 499.8  $ (0.5) $ (573.3) $ (74.0)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER NCM, INC.
COMMON SHARE:
Basic $ 3.13  $ (0.78)
Diluted $ 2.83  $ (0.77)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
OUTSTANDING:
Basic 159,783,309  (64,452,224) (n) 95,331,085
Diluted 173,491,390  (76,789,496) (n) 96,701,894

See accompanying Notes to unaudited combined Pro Forma Financial Statements.

NATIONAL CINEMEDIA, INC.
Unaudited Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations

Year ended December 29, 2022
(In millions, except share and per share data)

Historical NCM, Inc.
 Consolidated

Pro Forma
Adjustments

 (Note 3)
Pro Forma NCM,
Inc. Consolidated

REVENUE $ 249.2  $ (6.9) (o) $ 242.3
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Advertising operating costs 27.2  41.9  (p) 69.1
Network costs 8.4  —  8.4
Theater access fees and revenue share to founding
members 82.3  (31.8) (o) 50.5
Selling and marketing costs 42.8  —  42.8
Administrative and other costs 44.3  —  44.3
Impairment of long-lived asset 5.8  —  5.8
Loss on termination of Regal ESA —  132.9  (q) 132.9
Depreciation expense 6.5  (2.0) (j) 4.5
Amortization of intangibles 25.0  13.3  (k) 38.3

Total 242.3  154.3  396.6
OPERATING (LOSS) INCOME 6.9  (161.2) (154.3)

NON-OPERATING EXPENSES (INCOME):
Interest on borrowings 79.7  (77.7) (r) 2.0
Gain on modification of debt (5.9) (5.9)
Loss (gain) on re-measurement of the payable to
founding members under the tax receivable
agreement 2.2  (4.7) (e) (2.5)
Gain on sale of asset (2.2) —  (2.2)
Gain on deconsolidation of affiliate —  (563.5) (l) (563.5)
Gain on remeasurement of investment in NCM
LLC —  (43.1) (h) (43.1)
Gain on reconsolidation of NCM LLC —  (149.1) (h) (149.1)
Other non-operating expenses (income) (0.7) —  (0.7)

Total 73.1  (838.1) (765.0)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES (66.2) 676.9  610.7

Income tax expense —  —  —
NET INCOME (LOSS) (66.2) 676.9  610.7

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (37.5) 37.5  (m) —

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO NCM,
INC. (28.7) 639.4  610.7
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
ATTRIBUTABLE TO NCM, INC. $ (28.7) $ 639.4  $ 610.7

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER NCM, INC. COMMON
SHARE:
Basic $ (0.35) $ 6.98
Diluted $ (0.35) $ 6.98
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:
Basic 81,968,007  5,581,548  (n) 87,549,555
Diluted 81,968,007  5,581,548  (n) 87,549,555

See accompanying Notes to unaudited combined Pro Forma Financial Statements.

NATIONAL CINEMEDIA, INC.
Notes to unaudited combined Pro Forma Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of Pro Forma Preparation of NCM LLC

In order to derive the unaudited adjusted historical balance sheet of NCM LLC as of June 29, 2023 and the unaudited adjusted historical statement of
operations of NCM LLC for the six months ended June 29, 2023, the Company adjusted the historical financial statements for the impact of the emergence
from bankruptcy, as well as, the termination of the Exhibitor Services Agreement (“ESA”) and Tax Receivable Agreement (“TRA”) with Regal Cinemas, Inc.